
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 

Public Document Pack



5. P08/1258-Reserved matters for ground works for spine road, drainage, 
balancing ponds, plot formation, structural landscaping, public art, (with 
ecological assessment, lighting strategy, construction management plan, flood 
risk assessment), Land off Crewe Road, Basford West, Crewe for Goodman 
Logistics Development (UK) Ltd  (Pages 11 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/1480N-Erection of a Building for use within Class B8, use Class B2 with 

ancillary offices, security gatehouse and associated car parking and 
landscaping, Basford West Development Site, Crewe Road, Shavington-cum-
Gresty, Crewe for Goodman  (Pages 39 - 62) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/3023M-Outline Planning Application with means of Access, Layout, Scale 

and Appearance for Consideration and Landscaping Reserved for Subsequent 
Approval for the Development of a Care Village Comprising 55 Bedroom Care 
Home, 36 Close Care Cottages; 6 Shared Ownership Affordable Dwellings - All 
for the Over 55's; and Associated Access Roads, Public Open Space, 
Landscaping, Car Parking and Ancillary Development, Land Adjacent to, 
Coppice Way, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Greystone (Uk) Ltd  (Pages 63 
- 86) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 09/3050M-Formation of New Vehicular Access from Coppice Way and 

Associated Engineering Works, Land South Of, Coppice Way, Handforth, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire for Greystone (Uk) Ltd  (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 

bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for 
Morris Homes Ltd  (Pages 93 - 104) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 09/3639C-Demolition of all Existing Buildings and the Erection of 53 No. 

Retirement Apartments, 13, Congleton Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Gladman 
Care Homes Ltd/Hackney  (Pages 105 - 122) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
11. Consultation by Adjoining Authority on 09/02430/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, 

Wincham, Northwich  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 23rd December, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, 
B Moran, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Planning Solicitor), Mr A Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A 
Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Ms P Lowe (Development Control 
Manager) and Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
143 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, W J Macrae and 
C Thorley. 

 
144 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
145 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
146 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
147 09/3565M - OUTLINE PLANNING FOR NEW BUILD 

DEVELOPMENT OF 73 EXTRA CARE APARTMENTS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXTRA CARE FACILITIES AND CAR PARKING (SCALE 
OF DEVELOPMENT ONLY) - ALL OTHER MATTERS INC ACCESS 
AND SITING RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION, SITE OF 
VERNON COUNTY INFANT SCHOOL, BULKELEY ROAD, POYNTON, 
CHESHIRE, SK12 1NW FOR MRS NUALA KEEGAN, CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



(During consideration of the application Councillor W J A Arnold arrived to the 
meeting) 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor R E West, Town Councillor L Clarke, a representative from 
Poynton Town and Nuala Keegan, the Applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Submission of reserved matters                                                                                                                            

2. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

3. Implementation of reserved matters                           
[...]
sely impact on 
highway safety and will ensure that appropriate capacity is provided on this road 
which will become a major approach to the centre of Crewe.  
 
 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Following the completion and signing of a deed of variation to implement 
the Habitat Management Plan for the planting on both sides of the spine 
road including the planting around the water storage ponds and to provide 
an appendix to secure a management and maintenance regime for the 
public art, street furniture including seating, fencing, access gates, barriers 
or other means of control, litter picking, control of dog waste, litter bins, 
dog waste  bins, hard surfaces including paths and any related waymarking 
and maintenance of ponds and culverts, APPROVE subject to the following 
conditions: 
  
1. Plans 
2. Implementation of landscaping 
3. Fencing to side of pedestrian cycle link in the vicinity of mitigation ponds. 
4. Fencing to Great Crested Newt Mitigation ponds in southern boundary scheme.  
5. Implementation of scheme for control and storage of surface water prior to the 
occupation of any building on the site, excluding substation and bat barn.  
6. Oil interceptors to hardstandings.  
7. Site to be drained on separate system with only foul drainage connected to foul 
sewer at the Cheshire Cheese.  

Page 36



 «APPLIC   

8. Any discharges from yard areas which are contaminated by spillage should be 
connected to the foul sewer. 
9. Permission for contouring of the land in accordance with the submitted details. 
10. Samples of surface materials for use on paths in water storage areas and along 
southern boundary scheme.  
11. Lighting strategy to be used to inform lighting proposals at each individual 
plot. Details of lighting at each plot including a lighting contour plan to be 
submitted with all application for new buildings.  
12. Implementation of tree protection measures. 
13. Implementation of Landscape Design Statement to inform landscaping of 
future plots.  
14. Timetable and strategy for the delivery of the public art strategy including 
street furniture within the landscaped water holding areas east of the spine road to 
be submitted approved and implemented.  
15. Samples of fencing material.  
16. Framework construction management plan to be used as principles for 
construction management plans for whole site.  
17. Construction Management Plan for highway works including formation of 
mounds to be submitted approved and implemented. 
18. Construction Management Plan for phase 1 development to be submitted 
approved and implemented.  
19. Construction of spine road and its western connection shall be completed and 
available for use prior to the occupation of any development on the plots.   
20. Scheme for temporary highway signage as required by Section 2.3 Framework 
Construction Plan to be submitted approved and implemented prior to the 
commencement of development. 
21. Closing of existing line of Crewe Road to all traffic except statutory 
undertakers/ service providers.  
22. Implementation of Ecological Summary Document to whole Basford West 
development site.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 «APPLIC    

                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/1480N 

Application Address: Basford West Development Site, Crewe Road, 
Shavington-cum-Gresty, Crewe 

Proposal: Erection of a Building for use within Class B8, use 
Class B2 with ancillary offices, security gatehouse 
and associated car parking and landscaping.  

Applicant: Goodman 

Application Type: Reserved matters 

Grid Reference:  

Ward: Rope 

Earliest Determination Date: 15th July 2009 

Expiry Dated: 31st August 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 7th September 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 4th January 2010 

Constraints: Basford West Employment allocation, new 
woodland planting and landscaping, non-trunk 
road development.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
self is large the site is allocated as a regional employment 
site and the size and scale of the unit is consistent with that allocation. The 
building is designed using a number of visual devices to minimise the impact 
of the development on the landscape and promote a high quality warehouse 
development.  
 
The proposed spine road will provide a new road link between Crewe and the 
A500 south of the site and this road will provide access to the new 
employment units allowed by the outline planning permission. The Transport 
Statement together with information submitted at the outline stage 
demonstrates that the new road will accommodate the traffic from the 
development and traffic in the area.  The new warehouse unit includes car 
parking, cycle and motor cycle parking and the development includes a Travel 
Plan to promote the use of sustainable transport. This is a requirement of the 
Section 106 agreement.  

Page 59



 «APPLIC    

 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Following the completion and signing of a deed of variation to implement 
the Habitat Management Plan for the planting on both sides of the spine 
road including the planting around the water storage ponds and to provide 
an appendix to secure a management and maintenance regime for the 
public art, street furniture including seating, fencing, access gates, barriers 
or other means of control, litter picking, control of dog waste, litter bins, 
dog waste  bins, hard surfaces including paths and any related waymarking 
and maintenance of ponds and culverts, APPROVE subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. Plans 
2. Samples of materials to be submitted for approval.  
3. Landscaping to be implemented in accordance with the 

submitted amended plans.  
4. Spine Road and its western arm to be completed and available 

for use before the unit is first occupied. 
5. Wildlife tunnels to be provided in spine road. 
6. Access to Unit A to be provided before the unit is first occupied. 
7. Car parking to be provided before the unit is first occupied. 
8. Cycle parking and motor cycle parking to be provided before 

the unit is first occupied. 
9. Details of showers, changing facilities and lockers for use by 

persons cycling to work to be submitted approved and provided 
and to be made available to all staff working at the unit. 

10. Details of driver overnight facilities to be submitted approved 
and implemented. 

11. Development to comply with Noise Assessment.  
12. Details of measures to reduce noise from mechanical service 

plant to be submitted approved and implemented. 
13. Submission of Construction Management Plan for Phase 1& 2 

combined. 
14. Flood risk attenuation measures from this site to Gresty Brook 

to be provided before unit A is first occupied.  
15. Full details of security fencing 
16. Details of waste recycling and storage facilities.  
17. Details of lighting scheme to be submitted, approved and 

implemented.  
18. Details of measures to improve the energy efficiency of the 

design of the building to be submitted approved and 
implemented. 

19. Details of energy efficiency measures to be used by the 
operator in the use of the premises to be submitted, approved 
and implemented.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 «APPLIC    

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#

BASFORD WEST DEVELOPMENT SITE, CREWE ROAD, SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE, CHESHIRE

NGR - 370,960 : 352,940

THE SITE
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 09/3023M 

 
   Location: LAND ADJACENT TO, COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH MEANS OF ACCESS, 
LAYOUT, SCALE AND APPEARANCE FOR CONSIDERATION AND 
LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT APPROVAL FOR THE 
DEVEL
[...]
 offered a 
contribution in lieu which in principle is accepted. The issue of affordable 
housing though is one though that needs further consideration and will 
be subject to an update sheet.  
 
Although an objection was received regarding parking provision, it is 
considered that due to the good access to public transport and its close 
proximity to the town centre the proposed parking meets the 
requirements of GR17 and PPG13.  

 
The key issues though relate to the design of the proposal. Despite the 
reductions in the mass and height of the building is still considered that 
the building will be out of character with the surrounding area. The 
development will create an incongruous feature in the street scene and 
will result in an over development of the site. Furthermore, t will have an 
unacceptable overbearing impact on the neighbouring residential 
properties and will be obtrusive on the openness of the adjoining 
Sandbach Park, creating an undue sense of enclosure detriment to the 
amenities of the users of the park.  

 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its siting, scale, mass and design, 
represents an incongruous feature in the street scene, out of context 
with the environment and neighbouring properties and as such would 
be harmful to the street scene. As such the proposal is contrary to 
Polices GR1, GR2 and GR3 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review. 
 
The proposal, by reason of its close proximity to the southern 
boundary, scale and design, would, when viewed from Sandbach Park, 
appear obtrusive and would visually intrude into the park, to the 
detriment of the openness and character of the area, contrary to policy 
GR1, GR2, and GR3 of the Congleton Local Plan First Review. 
 
The proposed development by virtue of its location would be harmful to 
the continued effective operation of the existing public sewer. As such 
the proposal is contrary to Polices GR20 of the Congleton
[...]
te Plants and facilities at Ince Marshes and Weston Point, Runcorn will result in 
those and any further facilities having to unsustainably source the waste to operate 
those facilities from considerable distance, contrary to the principle of treating and 
disposing of waste close to source. The unsuccessful bidder would however be able to 
resubmit should they wish, based on private sector waste arisings. Such an application 
would be determined on the need for further facilities serving the private sector. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Council indicates to Cheshire West and Chester Council that 
it wishes to raise no objection to the proposed application, subject to conditions and or 
legal agreement restricting the use of the facility to that solely to serve the municipal 
waste needs of the two Councils and subject to the Council being consulted on routing 
agreements. 
 

 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 P08/1258-Reserved matters for ground works for spine road, drainage, balancing ponds, plot formation, structural landscaping, public art, (with ecological assessment, lighting strategy, construction management plan, flood risk assessment), Land off Crewe Road, Basford West, Crewe for Goodman Logistics Development (UK) Ltd
	6 09/1480N-Erection of a Building for use within Class B8, use Class B2 with ancillary offices, security gatehouse and associated car parking and landscaping, Basford West Development Site, Crewe Road, Shavington-cum-Gresty, Crewe for Goodman
	7 09/3023M-Outline Planning Application with means of Access, Layout, Scale and Appearance for Consideration and Landscaping Reserved for Subsequent Approval for the Development of a Care Village Comprising 55 Bedroom Care Home, 36 Close Care Cottages; 6 Shared Ownership Affordable Dwellings - All for the Over 55's; and Associated Access Roads, Public Open Space, Landscaping, Car Parking and Ancillary Development, Land Adjacent To, Coppice Way, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Greystone (Uk) Ltd
	8 09/3050M-Formation of New Vehicular Access from Coppice Way and Associated Engineering Works, Land South Of, Coppice Way, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Greystone (Uk) Ltd
	9 09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest Of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Morris Homes Ltd
	10 09/3639C-Demolition of all Existing Buildings and the Erection of 53 No. Retirement Apartments, 13, Congleton Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Gladman Care Homes Ltd/Hackney
	11 Consultation by Adjoining Authority on 09/02430/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, Wincham, Northwich



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, 
B Moran, G M Walton and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor, Environment, Regulatory and Compliance),  Mr J 
Ellis (Principal Development Officer), Mrs R Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hooley (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Ms P  Lowe (Development Control Manager) 
 
 
158 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, W J Macrae, C 
Thorley and S Wilkinson. 

 
159 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, W J Macrae, C 
Thorley and S Wilkinson. 

 
160 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application P08/1258-
Reserved matters for ground works for spine road, drainage, balancing ponds, 
plot formation, structural landscaping, public art, (with ecological assessment, 
lighting strategy, construction management plan, flood risk assessment), Land off 
Crewe Road, Basford West, Crewe for Goodman Logistics Development (UK) Ltd 
by virtue of the fact that he was a member of Cheshire Wildlife Trust which was 
an organisation that had been consulted on the application and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor G Walton declared a personal interest in item 11 Consultation by 
Adjoining Authority on 09/02430/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, Wincham, 
Northwich by virtue of the fact that he had attended Parish Council meetings 
where the issues had been discussed however he had not made any comments 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 

 
 



161 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
 

162 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
 

163 P08/1258-RESERVED MATTERS FOR GROUND WORKS FOR 
SPINE ROAD, DRAINAGE, BALANCING PONDS, PLOT FORMATION, 
STRUCTURAL LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC ART, (WITH ECOLOGICAL 
ASSESSMENT, LIGHTING STRATEGY, CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT PLAN, FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT), LAND OFF 
CREWE ROAD, BASFORD WEST, CREWE FOR GOODMAN 
LOGISTICS DEVELOPMENT (UK) LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived to the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

It was noted that at the top of page 31 of the officer report it stated that a 
commuted payment was required for the construction of a pedestrian/cycle 
link at the rear of the Cheshire Cheese Public House. This was incorrect. 
The S106 agreement required the owner to form this length of pedestrian / 
cycle route and no commuted payment was to be made for this route. 
Other off site improvements and works required commuted payments to 
be made.  
 
(Mr Wild, a representative of Basford East Basford West Action Group, Mr 
Tittensor, an objector and Mr Rolinson, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion and signing of a deed 
of variation to implement the Habitat Management Plan for the planting on both 
sides of the spine road including the planting around the water storage ponds and 
to provide an appendix to secure a management and maintenance regime for the 
public art, street furniture including seating, fencing, access gates, barriers or 
other means of control, litter picking, control of dog waste, litter bins, dog waste  
bins, hard surfaces including paths and any related waymarking and 
maintenance of ponds and subject to Schedule 5 Part III of the S106 Agreement 
to be varied in respect of the pedestrian cycle link at the rear of the Cheshire 
Cheese and subject to the following conditions:- 
 



1. Plans 

2.Implementation of amended landscaping (as amended following negotiations) 

3. Fencing to side of pedestrian cycle link in the vicinity of mitigation ponds. 

4. Fencing to Great Crested Newt Mitigation ponds in southern boundary 
scheme.  

5. Implementation of scheme for control and storage of surface water prior to the 
occupation of any building on the site, excluding substation and bat barn.  

6. Oil interceptors to hardstandings.  

7. Site to be drained on separate system with only foul drainage connected to foul 
sewer at the Cheshire Cheese.  

8. Any discharges from yard areas which are contaminated by spillage should be 
connected to the foul sewer. 

9. Permission for contouring of the land in accordance with the submitted details. 

10. Samples of surface materials for use on paths in water storage areas and 
along southern boundary scheme.  

11. Lighting strategy to be used to inform lighting proposals at each individual 
plot. Details of lighting at each plot including a lighting contour plan to be 
submitted with all application for new buildings.  

12. Implementation of tree protection measures. 

13. Implementation of Landscape Design Statement to inform landscaping of 
future plots.  

14. Timetable and strategy for the delivery of the public art strategy including 
street furniture within the landscaped water holding areas east of the spine road 
to be submitted approved and implemented.  

15. Samples of fencing material.  

16. Framework construction management plan to be used as principles for 
construction management plans for whole site.  

17. Construction Management Plan for highway works including formation of 
mounds to be submitted approved and implemented. 

18. Construction Management Plan for phase 1 development to be submitted 
approved and implemented.  

19. Construction of spine road and its western connection shall be completed and 
available for use prior to the occupation of any development on the plots.   

20. Scheme for temporary highway signage as required by Section 2.3 
Framework Construction Plan to be submitted approved and implemented prior to 
the commencement of development. 

21. Closure of the exiting line of Crewe Road to all traffic except statutory 
undertakers/service providers for maintenance purposes only. 

22. Implementation of Ecological Summary Document to whole Basford West 
development site. 

23. Hours of working 08:00 to 17:30 Monday-Friday, any variation of hours to be 
agreed in writing-(Officers to inform Ward Councillors and Parish Councillors of 
any variation to the hours operation during construction) 
 



In addition it was agreed that (A) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Policy in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to secure an 
increase in the percentage mix of evergreen planting in the landscaping scheme 
and that (B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman and in consultation with the 
Highways Engineer to further consider the routing of the footpath link. 

 
 

164 09/1480N-ERECTION OF A BUILDING FOR USE WITHIN CLASS 
B8, USE CLASS B2 WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING, BASFORD WEST DEVELOPMENT SITE, CREWE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON-CUM-GRESTY, CREWE FOR GOODMAN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Wild, a representative of Basford East Basford West Action Group and Mr 
Rolinson, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the application be approved subject to the completion and signing of a deed 
of variation to implement the Habitat Management Plan for the planting on both 
sides of the spine road including the planting around the water storage ponds 
and to provide an appendix to secure a management and maintenance regime 
for the public art, street furniture including seating, fencing, access gates, 
barriers or other means of control, litter picking, control of dog waste, litter bins, 
dog waste  bins, hard surfaces including paths and any related waymarking and 
maintenance of ponds and culverts, subject to Schedule 5 Part III of the S106 
Agreement be varied in respect of the provision of the pedestrian cycle link at the 
rear of the Cheshire Cheese and subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. Plans 

2. Samples of materials to be submitted for approval.  

3. Landscaping to be implemented in accordance with the 
submitted amended plans (as amended following negotiations) 

4. Spine Road and its western arm to be completed and available 
for use before the unit is first occupied. 

5. Wildlife tunnels to be provided in spine road. 

6. Access to Unit A to be provided before the unit is first 
occupied. 

7. Car parking to be provided before the unit is first occupied. 

8. Cycle parking and motor cycle parking to be provided before 
the unit is first occupied. 

9. Details of showers, changing facilities and lockers for use by 
persons cycling to work to be submitted approved and provided 
and to be made available to all staff working at the unit. 

10. Details of driver overnight facilities to be submitted approved 
and implemented. 



11. Development to comply with Noise Assessment.  

12. Details of measures to reduce noise from mechanical service 
plant to be submitted approved and implemented. 

13. Submission of Construction Management Plan for Phase1& 2 
combined. 

1.  Flood risk attenuation measures from this site to Gresty 
Brook to be provided before unit A is first occupied.  

2.  Full details of security fencing 

3.  Details of waste recycling and storage facilities.  

4. Details of lighting scheme to be submitted, approved and 
implemented.  

5. Details of measures to improve the energy efficiency of the 
design of the building to be submitted approved and 
implemented. 

6. Details of energy efficiency measures to be used by the 
operator in the use of the premises to be submitted, approved 
and implemented. 

7. Hours of working 08:00-17:30 Monday to Friday, any 
variation to be agreed in writing-(Officers to inform Ward 
Councillors and Parish Councillors of any variation to the hours 
operation during construction) 

In addition it was agreed that (A) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Policy in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to secure an 
increase in the percentage mix of evergreen planting in the landscaping scheme 
and that (B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman and in consultation with the 
Highways Engineer to further consider the routing of the footpath link. 

 
 
 

165 09/3023M-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH MEANS OF 
ACCESS, LAYOUT, SCALE AND APPEARANCE FOR 
CONSIDERATION AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT APPROVAL FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CARE 
VILLAGE COMPRISING 55 BEDROOM CARE HOME, 36 CLOSE CARE 
COTTAGES; 6 SHARED OWNERSHIP AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS - 
ALL FOR THE OVER 55'S; AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS, 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, CAR PARKING AND 
ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT, LAND ADJACENT TO, COPPICE WAY, 
HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR GREYSTONE (UK) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor, Ward Councillor P P Whiteley and Ms McCoy, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the application be refused because the proposed development was contrary 
to Macclesfield Borough Local Plan Policies GC7 (safeguarding land lying 
between the urban limits and the inner boundary of the Green Belt that may be 
required to serve development needs well beyond the plan period).  It was not 
considered that there were material considerations in favour of this development 
proposal that would be sufficient to justify the departure from development plan 
policy”. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 

 
 

166 09/3050M-FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM 
COPPICE WAY AND ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING WORKS, LAND 
SOUTH OF, COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE 
FOR GREYSTONE (UK) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed development 
would be premature and contrary to Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policy RT6 
in the absence of an acceptable and approved planning permission to develop 
the adjoining safeguarded land that the proposed access would serve. 
 
(The Officer’s recommendation had originally been one of approval, however as a 
result of the Committee’s decision regarding the previous application the Officer 
changed his recommendation to one of refusal). 
 
(The meeting was adjourned from 4.00pm until 4.10pm). 

 
 

167 09/3535C-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING 
OF 43NO. 1, 2, 3, & 4 BEDROOM DWELLINGS, LAND SOUTHWEST 
OF, OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR MORRIS HOMES 
LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the impact of the 
proposals on the surrounding area, to allow Sandbach Town Council to respond 
to the proposals as they had not been consulted previously, to address concerns 
on affordable housing provision and in order to get viability figures independently 
assessed. 

 
 

168 09/3639C-DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
THE ERECTION OF 53 NO. RETIREMENT APARTMENTS, 13, 



CONGLETON ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR GLADMAN CARE 
HOMES LTD/HACKNEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs Thompson, an objector and Mr Still, the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of its siting, scale, mass and design, 
represents an incongruous feature in the street scene, out of context with 
the environment and neighbouring properties and as such would be 
harmful to the street scene. As such the proposal is contrary to Polices 
GR1, GR2 and GR3 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 
2. The proposal, by reason of its close proximity to the southern 
boundary, scale and design, would, when viewed from Sandbach 
Park, appear obtrusive and would visually intrude into the park, to 
the detriment of the openness and character of the area, contrary to 
policy GR1, GR2, and GR3 of the Congleton Local Plan First Review. 
 
 

169 CONSULTATION BY ADJOINING AUTHORITY ON 
09/02430/WAS-WASTE TREATMENT PLANT, WINCHAM, NORTHWICH  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council wishes to raise no objection to the proposed application, subject 
to conditions and/or legal agreement restricting the use of the facility to that solely 
to serve the municipal waste needs of the two Councils and subject to the Council 
being consulted on routing agreements.   
 
In addition the Committee requested that the proposed routing of vehicles be 
prescribed to avoid villages wherever possible, that the circumference of the 
collections direct to the facility be defined and that the routing agreement clarify 
the number and size of vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


